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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF' RECORDS li\ND REPORTING (~YO) ~ -

DIVISION OF CCI4KUNICATIONS (ISLER) P,f- ~ t..' ..... 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (MCKINNEY~~ '-' 

CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ON OF PAY 
TELEPHONE CERTIFICATES FOR VIOLATION OF RULES 25·4. 0161, 
F .A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSHtN'r FEES; TELECOHHUNICATIONS 
COMPANIES, AND 25·24. 520, F.A.C., REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

DOCKET NO. MJIOCidC:. - KYLE BRIAN COPELAND 
DOCKET NO. 981563-Tr - A ' R DIVISION OF 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC . 
DOCKET NO. 981564-TC - ~IE RAY STONE 
DOCKET NO. 981565-TC - LJ\lfRENCE FOOD l1AIU<ET, INC. 

AGENDA: 01/19/99 - REGtlLAJI. AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS KAY PAATICIPATE 

CRITICAL DAft&: !lONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CHU\WP\981502.RCK 

1.) Docket 1981502-TC- Kyle Brian Copeland - This company 
obta ined Certificate Number 5386 on 07/18/97. Tho Division ot 
Administration sent the 1997 regulatory aasessment toe (1\AF) notic e 
by certitied mail. The United States Postal Service (USPS) 
returned the unopened envelope stamped ~return to sender" and 
~unclaimed." The envelope also indicates the USPS attempted 
delivery on December 15 and December 19, 1997. In addition, the 
Division ot Recorda and Reportinq notified stat! by memorandum on 
that the USPS returned other aail to thh c:c=pany. The Division o! 
Administration notified atatt by meaorandum that thia company did 
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DOCKET NOS. 98150illc, 981563-TC, 981564-TC, ~565-TC 
OAT£: JANUARY 7, 1999 

not pay ita 1997 RAFs, plus statutory penalties and interest 
charqea tor the yeer 1997. Aa ot December 30, 1998, the co~any 
has not paid the pest due aaount nor provided the Commission with 
its correct address and telephone number. 

2.) Docket f981563-TC- A' R Division ot Telecommunications, 
Inc. - This company obtained Certificate Number 4276 on 09/28/95. 
The Division ot Adminiatration sent the 1997 RAF notice by 
certi f ied mail. The USPS returned the unopened envelope stamped 
•return to sender• and •unclaimed.• In addition, the Division ot 
Records and Reporting notified st.a!! by me1110randum that other 111411 
to this company was retu.rned by tbe USPS eta=ped "return to sender" 
and "forwarding order expired." The Division ot Adllliniatretion 
notified start by ...orandua that this company did not pay its 1997 
RAFa, plus statutory penalties and intereat tor the years 1996 and 
1997. Aa ot December 30, 1998, this company has not paid the past 
due amount nor provided the Commldaion with its correct address and 
telephone number. 

3 .) Docket 1981564-TC - Jackie Ray Stone - This co~any 
obtained Certificate Number 4248 on 09/15/95. The Division o! 
Ad3inistration sent the 1997 RAF notice by certified 1114il. The 
USPS returned the receipt which showed the notice waa aiqned !or 
and delivered on December 22, 1997. The Division o! Records and 
Reportinq notified stat! by memorandum that other 111411 to this 
company was returned by the USPS stamped "return to sender~ and 
"ineu!ticient addreas." Staff was unsuccessful i n collin9 the 
company at the telephone number listed in the Kaster Co~asion 
Directory. The Division ot Administration notified stat! by 
me1110randum that this company did not pay ita 1997 RAFa, plus 
sututory penalties and interest !or the years 1995, 1996, and 
1997. Aa or December 30, 1998, thia company haa not paid the past 
due amount nor provided the COmmission with its correct address and 
telephone number. 

4 .) Docket 1981565-TC - Lawrence Food Market, Inc. - This 
compony obtained Certificate Number 4574 on 06/01/96 . The Div1sion 
ot ~nistration sent tho 1997 RAF notice by certified mail. The 
USPS returned the unopened envelope sts~ped •return to eenderH and 
•attempted, not known.• In addition, the Division o r Recorda end 
Reportinq notified atatt by 1M1110randwa that other 111111 to this 
company was returned by tbe USPS on two separate occasions. The 
Division o! Adainiatration notified stat! by meaorandum that this 
company did not pay ito 1996 ond 1997 RAFs, plus statutory 
penalties and interest tor the years 1996 and 1997. Aa of December 
30, 1998, thie company has not paid the put duo amount nor 
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•. DOCKET NOS. 9815o41lc, 981563- TC, 981564-TC, ~565-TC 
OAT£: JANUARY 7, 1999 

provided the COIIIIDission with its correct eddress and telephone 
number . 

Staff believes the tollowinq reco~endetions are appropriate . 
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OOC~T NO$. 98150 ... C, 981563-TC, 981564-TC, ~565-TC 
OAT£ : JANUARY 7, 1999 

QIIQPJIIQN Of IIIQIR 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone certificates issued to each company listed on pa9e 8 
tor apparent violation ot Rule 25-4 .0161, Florida Administrative 
Code, ReQUlatory Aaaeaaent f'eeaJ Teleco-unicationa Companies? 

Rl'' I'VQ&TIQN: Yea. The Coanlaaion should ~pose a $500 tine or 
cancel each company's certificate as listed on paQe 8 it the fine 
and tbe requlatory assessment tees, includinQ statutory penalties 
and inter,.st, are not receivPd by tho Commission within five 
business d J S after the conclUbion of the 21-day prot•at period. 
The fine should be paid to the Florida Public Service Comalsaion 
and fo rwarded to the Office oC the Comptroller Cor deposit in the 
State General Revenue FUnd pursuant to Section 364 .285 11), Florida 
Statutes. IC the co..Ja1ion's Order is not protested and tho fino 
and requlatory aaaeaaaent f ees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on page 8 aht'uld be canceled with an e!tective date oC 
Oecelllber 31, 1998. Ualerl 

l'fAU' N!ALXIII : Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adlainiatrati ve Code, 
requires the payaent of reQUlatory aases ... nt fees by January 30 ot 
the auk>aequent year tor teleCOIIIIaunicationa companies, and provides 
Cor penalties and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, tor any delinquent amounts. 

Staff waa notified by the Division ot Adlainistration that each 
ot the pay telephone providers listed on pa9e 8 had not paid their 
1997 reQUlatory aasesa11ent Ceea, plus statutory penalties and 
interest for the year 1997. Therefore, the ~~mpanies have failed 
to eo~~~ply with Rule 25~4. 0161, Florida Adlliniatreti vo Code, 
Regulatory Aasessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine Cor failure to comply with the Commission r ules or cancel 
the companies respective certificate numbers it the tine and the 
requlatory assessaent f~es, 1ncludino statutory penalties and 
intereat, are not received by the Commission within rive business 
daye after the conclusion of the 21-day protest period. The fine 
should be paid to the Florida Public Service Comaiaaion and 
forwarded to the Office ot tba Comptroller Cor deposit in the State 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes . It the COmmiaaion'a Order ia not protested and the fine 
and reQUlatory aaseaa•ent fees, including statutor) •enaltiee and 
interest, are not received, the pay telephone cortiLicate numbers 
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DOC~T NOS. 98150,..C, 981563-TC, 981564-TC, ~565-TC 
DATE: JANUARY 7, 1999 

listed on page 8 should be c•n.celed with an ortectivc datoe of 
December 31, 1998. 
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~ DOCKET NOS. 98150~, 981563-TC, 981564-TC, ~565-TC 
OAT&: JANUARY 7, 1999 

x•erg 2 : Should the Caw I ssion iapose a $500 tine or cancel the 
pay telephone certi f icates issued to each ~ompany listed on page 8 
t or apparent viola tion of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative 
Code, Reporting Requirom~nta? 

8"' a ll\ltD<M! Yea. The Coallaieaion should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the ~yiea' respec tive certificate n\lllbers it the 
information r equired by Rule 25-24.520, F.A.C. and fine are not 
received by the eo-halon witl'lin five business days after the 
conclusion of t ho 21-day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Colllllliuion and forwarded t o the 

Ott1ce ot the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Roven\!e 
f\lnd pursuant to Section 364.28511 l, Florida Statutes. It the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the required information 
and fine a re not received, the pay telephone certificate numbers 
listed on paqs 8 shoul d be canceled with an effec tive date o f 
December 31, 1998. IIslerl 

et&rt AH••octii& Purouant to Section 364.285, Florida Statutes, the 
Commission may impooe o tine or cancel a certificate it a coapany 
retuaea to comply with Commission rules. Rule 25-24 .514, Florida 
Adainistrative Code, establiohes the r equirements for cancellation 
ot a pay telephone company certificate. The rule provides tor the 
eom.iss1on to ~oel a certificate on its own motion fo r violation 
o f Commission Rules end Orders. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, each 
co~peny is allowed 10 dayo after a change occurs t o file upda ted 
lntol"lllation indicating any changes in the certi Cicate holder's 
address (including street name and address, poet office box, city), 
telephone nuaber and any change in the name and address of the 
individual who is serving as primary liaison with tho Com=iasion. 
Mail sent to each ot the ooapaniee listed on page 8 wa• returned to 
the Commission by the USPS. It is been well over 10 days and staff 
has not been informed of the providers' correc t mailing address, 
phone number, or liaison infonution, raor has the collq)any requested 
cancellation ot itt etrtitieate in compliance with Rule 25-24.514, 
Flor ida Administrative Code. 

Accordinqly, ataft ra~ends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine tor tailure to comply with the Comntl.asion rul es or cencel 
the companyies re•pecti ve certificate nUIII.bors if the f J no and 
information req11ired by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Adminiotrative 
Code, Reporting Requirements, are not received by the Com=iesion 
within tive buainese daya after the conclusion o f the 21-day 
protest poriod. The ;' !no should be paid to the Floc • .4 Public 
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• ~T NOS. 98150~, 981563-TC, 981564-TC, tlh565-TC 
DATE: Jl\NUAAY 7, 1999 

Service Cozrwieaion and forwarded to the Ot'tice ot tho Co!!lptroller 
tor deposit in the St.ate General Revenue FUnd pureuont to Section 
364 . 285(11, Florida Statutes. It the Col~Wiaaion' a Order ia not 
protested and the required information and tine are not received, 
the certificate numbers Hated on pa;e 8 should be canceled wi th an 
effective date of December 31, 1998. 

ISSQE 3 ; Should this docket be closed? 

BfOOHH'NQA%IQH; Yea, it' no person whose substantial interests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days o f the issuance date ot tha 
Order, tho Order will beco=e t'inal. Upon payment ot the t ines and 
fees, or cancellation ot the ~rtit'icate, these dockets ahould be 
closed. A protest in one docket should not prevent the action in 
a separate docket froa becomin; fi nal. (McKinney) 

STAFf J\NALX8IS : Whether a tat! ' s recommendation on Issue 1 ia 
appr oved or denied, the result will be a proposed a;ency action 
order. If no timely protest to the proposed a;ency action ia filed 
within 21 daya ot the date of issuance o! t .he Order, theao docket a 
should be closed upon payaent ot tho tinea and toea, or upon 
cancellation o f the certificates. A protest in one docket s hould 
not prevent the action in a aeparate docket from becominq !~nal. 
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poem NQ, PPYlPI!I 

tllS02-'I'C Kyle Brian copeland 

981563-TC, q81564-TC, ~565-TC 

cptlC(!AR NO . MU 

SJU un 

9115,1- 'I'C A 6 II Divieion o f rele-
c~cation., to<:. 4Z76 un 

981564 - 'I'C J ackie Ray ltone 4241 un 

,61$65- 'I'C wwrene.e rood MArket, Jnc. 4574 1U6 
1997 
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